minus short-term terminable financial assets –24,755.0 –7,425.5

Net financial liabilities –300,388.5 –224,030.3

Investment properties 619,881.3 418,707.3

Investment properties intended for sale 4,100.0 0.0

Prepayments on acquired investment properties 16.6 18,518.5

Total real estate assets 623,997.9 437,225.8

Loan-to-Value (LTV), % 48.1 % 51.2 %

Deutsche Konsum REIT-AG Notes

112

5.5. Valuation categories of financial instruments according to IFRS 9

1 Loans and Receivables
2 Amortised Cost
3 Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income
4 Financial Liabilities at Amortised Cost

IFRS 9 replaces IAS 39 and, among other things,

 regulates the classification of financial assets and

 liabilities. The reconciliation from the valuation

 categories in accordance with IAS 39 to those of

IFRS 9 at the time of conversion is shown below:

Figures in kEUR

Category

according to

IAS 39

Book value

according to

IAS 39 as of

30/09/2018

Category

according to

IFRS 9

Book value

according to

IFRS 9 as of

01/10/2018

Difference

Financial assets

Trade receivables LaR1 772.4 AC2 772.4 0.0

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 140.5 AC 140.5 0.0

Other financial assets LaR 4,262.4 AC 4,262.4 0.0

Other financial assets LaR 7,260.6 FVtOCI3 7,128.4 –132.3

Total financial assets 12,435.9 12,303.6 –132.3

Financial liabilities

Liabilities to banks FLaC4 155,223.0 AC 155,223.0 0.0

Liabilities to other creditors FLaC 116.2 AC 116.2 0.0

Liabilities from convertible bonds FLaC 36,098.9 AC 36,098.9 0.0

Liabilities from corporate bonds FLaC 40,158.4 AC 40,158.4 0.0

Liabilities from finance leases FLaC 7,914.6 – 7,914.6 0.0

Trade payables FLaC 1,023.4 AC 1,023.4 0.0

Other current liabilities FLaC 258.5 AC 258.5 0.0

Total financial liabilities 280,951.4 280,951.4 0.0

As a result of the first-time application of IFRS 9, the

impairment increased retrospectively from kEUR 0.0

to kEUR 132.3 and was recognised in the initial-use

reserve with no effect on income. In the financial

year 2018/2019, an impairment loss of kEUR 383.5

resulted, which was recognised in profit or loss in

the statement of comprehensive income.

Deutsche Konsum REIT-AG Notes

113

An overview of the measurement categories of  financial assets and liabilities as of the balance sheet date in

accordance with IFRS 9 can be found in the following table:

Figures in kEUR

Category

according

to IFRS 9

Book value as

at 30/09/2019
AC FVtPL FVtOCI IAS 17

Fair value as

at 30/09/2019

Valuation

hierarchy

Financial assets

Other non-current assets FVtOCI 8,369.5 – – 8,369.5 – 8,369.5 Level 3

Trade receivables AC 1,957.4 1,9574 – – – 1,957.4 Level 2

Cash and cash equivalents AC 25,639.3 25,639.3 – – – 25,639.3 Level 2

Other current assets AC 14,753.8 14,753.8 – – – 14,753.8 Level 2

Other current assets FVtOCI 3,182.0 – – 3,182.0 – 3,182.0 Level 3

Total financial assets 53,902.1 42,350.5 – 11,551.6 0.0 53,902.1

Financial liabilities

Liabilities to banks AC 206,998.7 206,998.7 – – – 207,056.6 Level 2

Liabilities to other creditors AC 0.0 0.0 – – – 0.0 Level 2

Liabilities from convertible
bonds

AC 36,162.1 36,162.1 – – – 228,370.6 Level 1

Liabilities from corporate
bonds

AC 110,878.3 110,878.3 – – – 112,000.0 Level 1

Liabilities from finance leases – 8,667.0 – – – 8,667.0 8,667.0 Level 2

Trade payables AC 503.1 503.1 – – – 503.1 Level 2

Other current liabilities AC 869.6 869.6 – – – 869.6 Level 2

Total financial liabilities 364,078.7 355,411.7 – – 8,667.0 557,466.8

Deutsche Konsum REIT-AG Notes

114

5.6. Fair value of assets and liabilities

IFRSs determine the fair value of various assets and

liabilities.

The fair value is defined in IFRS 13 and is to be

 determined using the most near-to-market valuation

methods and input parameters. A valuation hierarchy

divides the input data according to their quality in

three stages:

Level 1 Quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets